463 Written Answers
Excise Duty Pending Realisation

5829. SHRIJANAK RAJ GUPTA: Wil
the Minister of FINANCE be pleasedto state:

{a) the details of firms/companies
against whom Central Excise duty of more
than Rs. 25 lakh is outstanding; and

(b) the steps taken to realise the same?

THE MINISTER OF FINANCE (PROF.
MADHU DANDAVATE): (a) A statement is
attached.

(b) Administrative, legal and other steps
as considered necessary continue to be
taken to realise the outstanding dues.

STATEMENT
Details of firms/companies against whom

Central Excise duty of more than Rs. 25
lakh is outstanding as on 1.3.1990

SI No. Name of Firm/Company
1 2
1. Kunniyar Paper Mills
2. Neyveli Lignite Corporation
Limjted
3. S.R.E. Industrial Fabrics
4. Jindal Aluminium
5. BEML
6. L.T.C. Limited
7. Vikrant Tyres Limited
8. Mysore Crystal Glass

9. B.P.L. India

APRIL 20, 1990

Written Answers 464

1 2

10. Tulsyan Synthetics

11. New Shorrock Mills

12. Sparr Equipments

13. NGEF Limited

14, Wipro Information Technology
Limited

15. M.N.P. Milis

16. Avin Laboratories

17. Metal Box (I) Limited

18. R.C.F.

19. Necholas Laboratories

20. H.P.C.L. Limited

21. Vijay Flexible

22. Sun Dyeing

23. Reep Industries

24. Vijay Synthetics

25. Jukase Silk Mills

26. Siyaram Silk Mills

27. L. &T. Limited

28. Marvel Tin Fabricators

29. Santogen Textile Mills

30. Godrej Soaps Limited

31. May & Baker



465 Written Answers

CHAITRA 30, 1912 (SAKA)

Written Answers 466

1 2 1 2
32. Hindustan Ferrodo 53. Orient Syntex Limited
a3. Tide Water Detergent Com- 54, Nagpur Alloys & Castings
pany Limited
34, Godrej Boyce Mig. Company 55. Wox Coolers
Limited
56. Shri Vallabh Glass Works
35. Hindustan Engg. Corporation
(1) Limited 57. Stretch Fibre (Private) Limited
36. G.T.C. Industries Limited 58. Shri Ganpati Enterprises
37. F.D.C. Private Limited 59. Central Cables
38. Sharp Prints 60. Bralco Metal Industries
39. Special Steel Limited 61. Bombay Tyre Intemational
Limited
40. Ramgopal Textiles Limited
62. Hindustan Lever Limited
41, J.M. Textiles Private Limited
63. Air Freight Private Limited
42. Neolux India Limited
64. Colgate Palmolive (l)
43. Mahindra & Mahindra
85. Jalan Dyeing & Bleaching Mills
44 Steel Appliances
66. Machalae Industries and Oth-
45. Brimco Plastics ers
48. S.S. Synthetics 67. Master Tobacco Company
47. Upper India Polymers 68. Estrella Batteries
48. LML Fibre Division
69. Godfrey Phillips (P) Limited
49, J.K. Cotton Mitls
70. Kamal Enterprises
50. Rahim Textiles
71. Parle Products Private Lim-
51. Cawnpore Wollen Mills ited
52. Ballarpur Industries Limited 72. SALL



467 Written Answers

APRIL 20, 1990

Written Answers 468

1 2 1 2
73. Orient Paper Mills 94, Jaipur Syntex
74, Titagarh Paper Mills 95. Syam Dild Cake Private Lim-
ited
75. Sewa Paper Mills
96. Derby Textiles Limited
76, Shree Durga Glass (Private)
Limited 97. Alocbex Metal (Private) Lim-
ited
77 Techno Engg. Limited
98. J.K. Synthetics
78. Orient Engg. (Private) Limited
99. J.K. Staple & Tows
79. Geep Industrial Zinc Sheet
100. Modern Threads Raila
80. 1.T.1. Limited
101. Super Syncon (Private) Lim-
81. T.S.GW. ited
82. Elecon Engineering Company 102. A.C.C. LIMITED
Limited
103. Jaipur Udyog Limited
83. U.P. Cement
104. Dalmia Dairy Industries
84, Tirunelveli Lime Products
105. Eastern Biscuit Company
85. Madura Coats
106. Graphic India Limited
86. Fenner (l) Limited
107. BOG
87. Metal Powder Company
108, Durgapur Cement
88. DCW
109. T.S.P. LIMITED
89. Imperial Trading Company 110. Grasim Industries
90. J.K. Industries 111, Southern Asbestos Cement
91, Raj Stomic Power Station 112. M.P.M. Limited
92, United Felt Carpets 113. Hind Nippon Rural Industries
93. Modern Syntex 114, Cantreads (Private) Limited



469 Written Answers

CHAITRA 30, 1912 (SAKA)

Written Answers 470

1 2 1 2
115. Chloride Industries Limited 135. G.S.F.C. Limited
116. Maruti Udyag Limited 136. Madras Petro-Chemicals
17. Bengal Chemical and Phar- 137. Lakhanpal National Limited
maceutical Limited
138. O.R.G. System
118. Tribeni Tissue Limited
139. Sarabhai M. Chemicals
119. Window Glass Limited
140. Packart Glass
120. Dunlop India Limited
141, Ambica Mills Limited
121. Jessop & Company Limited
142. Bright Weights and Gompany
122. Peico Electronics and Electri-
cals Limited 143. Laxmi Flexible Pkt.
123. Pioma Industries 144, Geeta Flexible Pkt.
124, Burn Standard Company Lim- 145. Champion Jointings
ited
146. Kaivan Cosmetics
125. Conventry Spring and Engg.
Company (Private) Limited 147. Gujarat Plastics Industries
126. Rishra Steel Limited 148. Mercury Plastics
127. 1.O.C. Limited 149, North Eastem Tobacco Com-
pany Limited
128. Universal Paper Mills
150. M.A.M.G. and Company
129. Alic Industries Limited
151. Western Coal Fields
130. Rohit Pulp and Paper Mills
152 Standard Mills
131. Wood Paper Limited
153, J.C. Mills
132. Rallies Machine Limited
154, IFFCO Limited
133. Central Pulp Mills Limited
134. Lama Prints 155. Bilaspur Spp. Mills



471 Written Answers

APRIL 20, 1990

Written Answers 472

1 2 1 2
156. Trivawni Structurals 175. NELCO
157. BALCO 176. Art Rubber
158. Fit Tight Nuts and Bolts 177. Tejoomal Karbonless
169. Forge and Forge Private Lim- 178. Bhor Industries
fted
179. VIP Industries
1860. Jagdish Oil Indusltries
180. Rashmi Oversease
161. Rajlaxmi Metal
181. B C L Forging
162. Jeetstex Engineering Private
Limited 182. Mico
163. R.S. Avtar and Company 183. Business Combine
164. General Flextric Company 184. Shivaji Works Limited
165. TVS Suzuki Limited 185. Raymond Woollen
166. Indian Ocean Aliginates (Pri- 186. Sunil Plastics
vate) Limited
187. Garware P&P Private Limited
167. B.M.F. Biltings Limited
188. Jain Spinners Limited
168. Swarna Filters and Tobacco
Products 189. Panama Lab Private Limited
169. Kalpana Chemicals Private 190. Higde and Golay
Limited
191. Bajaj Auto Limited
170. Sirpur Paper Mills
192. Ganon Dunkerly & Company
171. Bhadrachalam Paper Board Limited
Limited
193. S.R. Finishing Works
172. Sir Silk Limited
194. Unitex Processors
173. New Tobacco Company
195. Hindustan Milkfood Manufac-
174. Tigrania Metal turers



473 Written Answers CHAITRA 30, 1912 (SAKA) Written Answers 474

1 2 1 2
196 Gujarat Machine Manufactur- 216 Bombay Dyeing
Ing
217 Nirlon Synthetics
197 Rustom Mills & Industries
218 CEAT Tyres
198 Manufacturing Technologies
India Limited 219 Advani Oerltkon
199 Punjab National Fertilizer 220 Ralhwolf
Limited
221 Johnson & Johnson
200 Punjab Tractors Limited
222 Kores () Limited
201 Prabhat Groups of Industries
223 Ginsh Textiles
202 Northern Rubber Milis & Oth-
ers 224 Kapoor Sikk Mills
203 Unisons & Sonics Limited 225 Radha Dyeing
204 Voltas Limited 226 Vandana Dyeing
205 Keshar Gulab Engineering 227 Ahmedabad Advance Mills
206 J K Helen Curtis 228 Precision Rubber
207 New Shakli Dyes 229 CEAM Electronics
208 tEL 230 Rallifan
209 NTV Multival 231 Asian Paints
210 NOCIL 232 Blue Star
211 DI 233 Mahalaxm: Glass Works
212 Amar Dye Chem 234 Punalur Paper Mills
213 Century Rayon 235 Priya Rubbers
214 Vijay Industries 236 National Rubber Factory

215 Art Silk Private Limned 237 Premier Tyres



475 Wiritten Answers

APRIL 20, 1990

Written Answers 476

238.

239.

240.

241,

242,

243.

244

245,

246.

247.

248.

249.

250.

251.

252.

253.

254,

255.

256.

257.

Sedsel Rubbers
Janso Soft Drinks

Tata Qil Mills Company Lim-
ited

Tecson Rubber Products
NTecsun Rubbers

Steel Industnal Forgings Lim-
ted

Chandrika Printers

Jyoti Rubbers

Calicut Rubber Company
Mayin Beedi Company
Steel Industries Limited

Bharath Plywood & Timber
Products

N.S. Rathinam & Sons
Rally Rubbers

International Rubber Works
Standard Rubber
Universal Hydro Carbon
Jubilee Mills

Vaidyanath Ayurved

Assam Industries Wires and
Cable

258.

259.

260.

261.

262

263

264.

265.

266.

267.

268.

269.

270

271

272.

273.

274,

275.

276.

277.

278,

Rohtas Industries

Fettiliser Corporation of India
INCAB Industries Limited
TELCO Limited

HCL Limitea

Ramdas Plastics

Wockhard Limited

VMI

IAG

Bharat Wagon & Engineering
Company

MRL

Ashok Leyland

Madras Sheet Glass

National Carbon Company
Madras Fertilizers Limited
Milmore Engineering Limited
India Tyre & Rubber Company
M.R.F. Limited

M.M. Rubber Company

Card Board & Paper Products
Company

Sunny Industries



477 Written Answers

CHAITRA 30, 1912 (SAKA)

Written Answers 478

279

280

281

282

283

284

285

286

287

288

289

290

291

292

293

294

295

296

297

298

Chowdhury Ship Breaking
Company

S S Jan & Company
National Instruments Limited
Birla Jute Industries Limited

Garden Reach Ship Building
and Enggineering Limited

Ganesh Commercial Com-
pany Limited

Bata India Limited

Arvind Mills Limited

Ashoka Mills Limited

Aruna Mills Limited

New Swadeshi Milis Limited

Aryodaya Spinning and Weav
ing Company Limited

MH Mills
Soma Textiles

Ahmedabad ShriRamakrishna
Mills

Modi Rubber Limited
Modi Zerox Limited

Amrit Banaspatt Company
Danfoss India Limited

Mod: Cloth Mills

299

300

301

302

303

304

305

306

307

308

310

311

312

313

314

315

316

317

318

319

Modi Vanaspati Limited
Modipon Limited

Poysha India Limited
Mahendra Mills Limted
Super Cassette

Krishna International
Mod: Steels

Calico Milis

Veekay Industries
Omsons Cable Company
Fedders Lioyd Corporation
Ess Kay Electronics

Paxma Axles and Spinning
Private Limited

Metal Forging (Private) Lim-
ited

Electrocom Industries
Goad Year (l) Limited
Amrapali Structure
Frnick (India) Limited

Usha Micro Processors

Venus Paper Mills Limited

Escorts Limited (TD)



479  Written Answers

1 2
320. Asarwa Mills
321. Raj Woollen Milis
322. Sunder Singh and Company
Rt. Limited
323. E.C.E. Company Limited
324. Somany Pilkingtons Limited
325. Mihir Textiles
326. Shah Textiles
327. United Chem
328. Ahmedabad Cotton Manufac-

ture Company Limited

329. Manjusn Textile Mills
330. Commercial Ahmedabad Miils
331. Aryodaya Gng. and Manufac-

ture Company Limited

Demands of AIR and T.V. Engineers

5830 SHRi AR. ANTULAY: Will the
Minister of INFORMATION AND
BROADCASTING be pleased to state.

(a) whether Government have consid-
ered the demand made by the A.LR. and
T.V. engineers for reviewing the promotional
avenues, recruitment rules pay-scales, etc.;

(b) whether the AIR and TV Engineers
are agitated over non-consideration of their
demands: and

(c) if so, the measures Government
propose to take in this regard?

APRIL 20, 1990

Written Answers 480

THE MINISTER OF INFORMATION AND

BROADCASTING AND MIN-
ISTER OF PARLIAMENTARY AFFAIRS
(SHRIP. UPENDRA): (a) to (c). At present,
there are there recognised Engineers Asso-
ciations representing Engineers and Tech-
nicians working in AlR/Dcordarshan. These
Associations have been making demands
fromtime to time on various issues including
those concerning review of promotional
avenues, revision of Recruitment Rules, etc.
Their demands are examined as per rules
and action taken accordingly, wherever
feasible. One of the Engineering Associa-
tions have recently given notice for launch-
ing an agitationfor the alleged non-fulfilment
of some of theirr demands.

Financial Assistance to Kerala

5831. SHRI KODIKKUNIL SURESH:
Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to
state:

{a) whether Government of Kerala has
submitted any memorandum to Union Gov-
ernment seeking assistance to overcome
the financial crisis of the State;

(b) if so, the proposals made by the
State Government in the memorandum; and

(c) the action taken or proposed to be
taken by Union Government in this regard?

THE MINISTER OF FINANCE (PROF.
MADHU DANDAVATE): (a) and (b). Yes,
Sir. The Chief Minister ot Kerala had sent a
memorandum dated 14.12.1989 requesting
for a special medium term loan of Rs. 150
crores, enhancement of ways and means
limit to Rs. 75 crores, increase in the time
limit for clearing overdraft from 7 to 15 days,
moratorium on repayment of Centralloans in
the remaining months of 1989-90 or re-
scheduling of the loans to be paid in easy
monthly instalments and write-off of interest



