Written Answers 464

#### Excise Duty Pending Realisation

5829. SHRI JANAK RAJ GUPTA: Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state:

(a) the details of firms/companies against whom Central Excise duty of more than Rs. 25 lakh is outstanding; and

(b) the steps taken to realise the same?

THE MINISTER OF FINANCE (PROF. MADHU DANDAVATE): (a) A statement is attached.

(b) Administrative, legal and other steps as considered necessary continue to be taken to realise the outstanding dues.

### STATEMENT

Details of firms/companies against whom Central Excise duty of more than Rs. 25 lakh is outstanding as on 1.3.1990

SI. No.	Name of Firm/Company
1	2
1.	Kunniyar Paper Mills
2.	Neyveli Lignite Corporation Limited
3.	S.R.F. Industrial Fabrics
4.	Jindal Aluminium
5.	BEML
6.	I.T.C. Limited
7.	Vikrant Tyres Limited
8.	Mysore Crystal Glass
9.	B.P.L. India

1	2
10.	Tulsyan Synthetics
11.	New Shorrock Mills
12.	Sparr Equipments
13.	NGEF Limited
14.	Wipro Information Technology Limited
15.	M.N.P. Mills
16.	Avin Laboratories
17.	Metal Box (I) Limited
18.	R.C.F.
19.	Necholas Laboratories
20.	H.P.C.L. Limited
<b>21</b> .	Vijay Flexible
22.	Sun Dyeing
23.	Reep Industries
24.	Vijay Synthetics
25.	Jukase Silk Mills
26.	Siyaram Silk Mills
27.	L. & T. Limited
28.	Marvel Tin Fabricators
29.	Santogen Textile Mills
30.	Godrej Soaps Limited
31.	May & Baker

1	2	1	2
32.	Hindustan Ferrodo	53.	Orient Syntex Limited
33.	Tide Water Detergent Com- pany	54.	Nagpur Alloys & Castings Limited
34.	Godrej Boyce Mfg. Company Limited	55.	Wox Coolers
25	History Form Comparation	56.	Shri Vallabh Glass Works
35.	Hindustan Engg. Corporation (I) Limited	57.	Stretch Fibre (Private) Limited
36.	G.T.C. Industries Limited	58.	Shri Ganpati Enterprises
37.	F.D.C. Private Limited	59.	Central Cables
38.	Sharp Prints	60.	Bralco Metal Industries
39.	Special Steel Limited	61.	Bombay Tyre International
40.	Ramgopal Textiles Limited		
41.	J.M. Textiles Private Limited	62.	Hindustan Lever Limited
42.	Neolux India Limited	63.	Air Freight Private Limited
_	-	64.	Colgate Palmolive (I)
43.	Mahindra & Mahindra	65.	Jalan Dyeing & Bleaching Mills
44.	Steel Appliances	66.	Machalae Industries and Oth-
45.	Brimco Plastics	00.	ers
46.	S.S. Synthetics	67.	Master Tobacco Company
47.	Upper India Polymers	68.	Estrella Batteries
48.	LML Fibre Division		
49.	J.K. Cotton Mills	69.	Godfrey Phillips (P) Limited
50.	Rahim Textiles	70.	Kamal Enterprises
51.	Cawnpore Wollen Mills	71.	Parle Products Private Lim- ited
52.	Ballarpur Industries Limited	72.	SAIL

APRIL 20, 1990

- -

Written Answers 468

1	2	1	2
73.	Orient Paper Mills	94.	Jaipur Syntex
74.	Titagarh Paper Mills	95.	Syam Dild Cake Private Lim- ited
75.	Sewa Paper Mills	<b>9</b> 6.	Derby Textiles Limited
76.	Shree Durga Glass (Private) Limited	97.	Alocbex Metal (Private) Lim- ited
77.	Techno Engg. Limited	98.	J.K. Synthetics
78. 79.	Orient Engg. (Private) Limited Geep Industrial Zinc Sheet	<b>9</b> 9.	J.K. Staple & Tows
80.	I.T.I. Limited	100.	Modern Threads Raila
81.	T.S.G.W.	101.	Super Syncon (Private) Lim- ited
82.	Elecon Engineering Company Limited	102.	A.C.C. LIMITED
83.	U.P. Cement	103.	Jaipur Udyog Limited
84.	Tirunelveli Lime Products	104. 105.	Dalmia Dairy Industries Eastern Biscuit Company
85.	Madura Coats	106.	Graphic India Limited
86. 87.	Fenner (I) Limited Metal Powder Company	107.	BOG
88.	DCW	108.	Durgapur Cement
89.	Imperial Trading Company	109. 110.	T.S.P. LIMITED Grasim Industries
90.	J.K. Industries	111.	Southern Asbestos Cement
<b>9</b> 1.	Raj Stomic Power Station	11 <b>2</b> .	M.P.M. Limited
92.	United Felt Carpets	113.	Hind Nippon Rural Industries
93.	Modern Syntex	114.	Cantreads (Private) Limited

			<b>.</b>
1	2	1	2
115.	Chloride Industries Limited	135.	G.S.F.C. Limited
16.	Maruti Udyog Limited	136.	Madras Petro-Chemicals
117.	Bengal Chemical and Phar- maceutical Limited	137.	Lakhanpal National Limited
18.	Tribeni Tissue Limited	138.	O.R.G. System
19.	Window Glass Limited	139.	Sarabhai M. Chemicals
20.	Dunlop India Limited	140.	Packart Glass
121.	Jessop & Company Limited	141.	Ambica Mills Limited
122.	Peico Electronics and Electri-	142.	Bright Weights and Compar
122.	cals Limited	143.	Laxmi Flexible Pkt.
123.	Pioma Industries	144.	Geeta Flexible Pkt.
124.	Burn Standard Company Lim- ited	145.	Champion Jointings
105		146.	Kaivan Cosmetics
125.	Conventry Spring and Engg. Company (Private) Limited	147.	Gujarat Plastics Industries
1 <b>26</b> .	Rishra Steel Limited	148.	Mercury Plastics
127.	I.O.C. Limited	149.	North Eastern Tobacco Co pany Limited
128.	Universal Paper Mills	150.	M.A.M.G. and Company
129.	Atic Industries Limited		Western Coal Fields
130.	Rohit Pulp and Paper Mills	151. 152.	Standard Mills
131.	Wood Paper Limited	152.	J.C. Mills
1 <b>32</b> .	Rallies Machine Limited	153.	IFFCO Limited
133.	Central Pulp Mills Limited	104.	
134.	Lama Prints	155.	Bilaspur Spp. Mills

1	2	1	2
156.	Trivewni Structurals	175.	NELCO
157.	BALCO	176.	Art Rubber
1 <b>58</b> .	Fit Tight Nuts and Bolts	177.	Tejoomal Karbonless
159.	Forge and Forge Private Lim- ited	178.	Bhor Industries
160		179.	VIP Industries
160.	Jagdish Oil Industries	180.	Rashmi Oversease
161.	Rajlaxmi Metal	181.	B C L Forging
162.	Jeetstex Engineering Private Limited	182.	MICO
163.	R.S. Avtar and Company	183.	Business Combine
1 <b>64</b> .	General Flextric Company	184.	Shivaji Works Limited
1 <b>6</b> 5.	TVS Suzuki Limited	185.	Raymond Woollen
166.	Indian Ocean Aliginates (Pri- vate) Limited	186.	Sunil Plastics
		187.	Garware P&P Private Limited
167.	B.M.F. Biltings Limited	188.	Jain Spinners Limited
168.	Swarna Filters and Tobacco Products	189.	Panama Lab Private Limited
169.	Kalpana Chemicals Private	190.	Higde and Golay
	Limited	191.	Bajaj Auto Limited
170.	Sirpur Paper Mills	192.	Ganon Dunkerly & Company
171.	Bhadrachalam Paper Board Limited		Limited
172.	Sir Silk Limited	193.	S.R. Finishing Works
173.	New Tobacco Company	194.	Unitex Processors
174.	Tigrania Metal	195.	Hindustan Milkfood Manufac- turers

1	2	1	2
196	Gujarat Machine Manufactur-	216	Bombay Dyeing
	ing	217	Nirlon Synthetics
197	Rustom Mills & Industries	218	CEAT Tyres
198	Manufacturing Technologies India Limited	219	Advanı Oerlikon
199	Punjab National Fertilizer Limited	220	Ralliwolf
200	Punjab Tractors Limited	221	Johnson & Johnson
201	Prabhat Groups of Industries	222	Kores (I) Limited
		<b>2</b> 23	Girish Textiles
202	Northern Rubber Mills & Oth- ers	<b>2</b> 24	Kapoor Silk Mills
203	Unisons & Sonics Limited	225	Radha Dyeing
204	Voltas Limited	226	Vandana Dyeing
205	Keshar Gulab Engineering	227	Ahmedabad Advance Mills
206	J K Helen Curtis	228	Precision Rubber
207	New Shaktı Dyes	229	CEAM Electronics
208	IEL	230	Rallifan
209	NTV Multival	231	Asian Paints
210	NOCIL	232	Blue Star
211	IDI	233	Mahalaxmı Glass Works
212	Amar Dye Chem	234	Punalur Paper Mills
213	Century Rayon	235	Priya Rubbers
214	Vijay Industries	236	National Rubber Factory
215	Art Silk Private Limited	237	Premier Tyres

475	Written	Answers
-----	---------	---------

1	2	1	2
238.	Sedsel Rubbers	258.	Rohtas Industries
239.	Janso Soft Drinks	259.	Fertiliser Corporation of India
240.	Tata Oil Mills Company Lim- ited	260.	INCAB Industries Limited
041		261.	TELCO Limited
241.	Tecson Rubber Products	262	HCL Limited
242.	NTecsun Rubbers	263	Ramdas Plastics
243.	Steel Industrial Forgings Lim- ited	264.	Wockhard Limited
244	Chandrika Printers	265.	VMI
245.	Jyoti Rubbers	266.	IAG
246.	Calicut Rubber Company	267.	Bharat Wagon & Engineering Company
247.	Mayın Beedi Company	268.	MBL
248.	Steel Industries Limited	269.	Ashok Leyland
249.	Bharath Plywood & Timber Products	270	Madras Sheet Glass
250.	N.S. Rathinam & Sons	271	National Carbon Company
251.	Rally Rubbers	27 <b>2</b> .	Madras Fertilizers Limited
<b>252</b> .	International Rubber Works	273.	Milmore Engineering Limited
253.	Standard Rubber	274.	India Tyre & Rubber Company
254.	Universal Hydro Carbon	275.	M.R.F. Limited
255.	Jubilee Mills	276.	M.M. Rubber Company
25 <b>6</b> .	Vaidyanath Ayurved	277.	Card Board & Paper Products Company
257.	Assam Industries Wires and Cable	278.	Sunny Industries

1	2	1	2
279	Chowdhury Ship Breaking	<b>29</b> 9	Modi Vanaspati Limited
	Company	300	Modipon Limited
280	S S Jain & Company	301	Poysha India Limited
281	National Instruments Limited	302	Mahendra Mills Limited
282	Birla Jute Industries Limited	303	Super Cassette
283	Garden Reach Ship Building and Enggineering Limited	304	Krishna International
284	Ganesh Commercial Com- pany Limited	305	Modi Steels
285	Bata India Limited	306	Calico Mills
286	Arvind Mills Limited	307	Veekay Industries
287	Ashoka Mills Limited	308	Omsons Cable Company
288	Aruna Mills Limited	309	Fedders Lloyd Corporation
289	New Swadeshi Milis Limited	310	Ess Kay Electronics
290	Aryodaya Spinning and Weav	311	Paxma Axles and Spinning Private Limited
001	ing Company Limited	312	Metal Forging (Private) Lim-
291	M H Mills		rted
292	Soma Textiles	313	Electrocom Industries
293	Ahmedabad Shri Ramakrishna Milis	314	Good Year (I) Limited
294	Modi Rubber Limited	315	Amrapalı Structure
295	Modi Zerox Limited	316	Frick (India) Limited
296	Amrit Banaspati Company	317	Usha Micro Processors
297	Danfoss India Limited	318	Venus Paper Mills Limited
298	Modi Cloth Mills	319	Escorts Limited (TD)

APRIL 20, 1990

1	2	

320.	Asarwa Mills
321.	Raj Woollen Mills
322.	Sunder Singh and Company Rt. Limited
323.	E.C.E. Company Limited
324.	Somany Pilkingtons Limited
325.	Mihir Textiles
326.	Shah Textiles
327.	United Chem
328.	Ahmedabad Cotton Manufac- ture Company Limited
329.	Manjush Textile Mills
330.	Commercial Ahmedabad Mills
331.	Aryodaya Gng. and Manufac- ture Company Limited

### Demands of AIR and T.V. Engineers

5830 SHRI A.R. ANTULAY: Will the Minister of INFORMATION AND BROADCASTING be pleased to state.

(a) whether Government have considered the demand made by the A.I.R. and T.V. engineers for reviewing the promotional avenues, recruitment rules pay-scales, etc.;

(b) whether the AIR and TV Engineers are agitated over non-consideration of their demands: and

(c) if so, the measures Government propose to take in this regard?

# THE MINISTER OF INFORMATION AND BROADCASTING AND MIN-

ISTER OF PARLIAMENTARY AFFAIRS (SHRI P. UPENDRA): (a) to (c). At present, there are there recognised Engineers Associations representing Engineers and Technicians working in AIR/Doordarshan. These Associations have been making demands from time to time on various issues including those concerning review of promotional avenues, revision of Recruitment Rules, etc. Their demands are examined as per rules and action taken accordingly, wherever feasible. One of the Engineering Associations have recently given notice for launching an agitation for the alleged non-fulfilment of some of their demands.

# Financial Assistance to Kerala

5831. SHRI KODIKKUNIL SURESH: Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state:

 (a) whether Government of Kerala has submitted any memorandum to Union Government seeking assistance to overcome the financial crisis of the State;

(b) if so, the proposals made by the State Government in the memorandum; and

(c) the action taken or proposed to be taken by Union Government in this regard?

THE MINISTER OF FINANCE (PROF. MADHU DANDAVATE): (a) and (b). Yes, Sir. The Chief Minister of Kerala had sent a memorandum dated 14.12.1989 requesting for a special medium term loan of Rs. 150 crores, enhancement of ways and means limit to Rs. 75 crores, increase in the time limit for clearing overdraft from 7 to 15 days, moratorium on repayment of Central loans in the remaining months of 1989-90 or rescheduling of the loans to be paid in easy monthly instalments and write-off of interest